

# Department of Environmental Protection

Lawton Chiles Governor Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 January 29, 1997

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

Mr. Nazem Beydoun Walden Woods Dry Cleaners 3710 Henderson Boulevard Tampa, Florida 33609

Re: Facility No. 0571098

Dear Mr. Beydoun:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you submitted on September 23, 1996.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V general permit. This annual operation fee is \$50 and it is due and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address, location address, responsible official, or phone number, please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510 Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Fl 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact the District or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

Dotty Diltz, Chief

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources

DD/jw

cc: Mr. Thomas Shelton, Hillsborough County

"Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources"

	#057/098
	Walden Woods Dry Cleaners
p./3	le add title - Owner (from 1.)
P.14	1. (a) add date control device
	1.(a) add date control device installed 1.(c) mark out "V" and initial 3. Should be new small area
D.15	Source 4. Should be new small area
	4. Should be new small area Source Wrefrig. con.
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

## Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

37

Facility Name and Location

0.041910

1.	Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):	
	NAZEM SEYDOUN  Site Name (For example, plant name or number):	
2.	Site Name (For example, plant name or number):	
	Walden Woods Dry Oeuners	
3.	Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:	
	FLD 981 931 918	
4.	Facility Location:	
	Street Address: 3710 Henderson Blud City: Tampa County: Hillsborous Zip Code: 33605	
	City: Tampa County: Hillsboroust Zip Code: 3360)	
5.	Facility Identification Number (DEP Use): 0571098	
of the second		
	Responsible Official	
6)	Name and Title of Responsible Official:	
	NAZEM SEYDOUN	
7.	Responsible Official Mailing Address:	
	Organization/Firm: Street Address: 37/0 Here Dealer & LVD-	
	City: / County: Zip Code: $77/69$	
	Organization/Firm: Street Address: 37/0 Henderson BLVD- City: famps   County: Zip Code: 33609	
8.	Responsible Official Telephone Number.	
	Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -	
	Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)	
0	Name and Title of Familia, Contact (For example, plant manager).	
9.	Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):	
		41
10.	Facility Contact Address:	<b>7</b>
	Course A J.J.	:
	Street Address: City: County: Zip Code:	
	Zip code.	
11.	Facility Contact Telephone Number:	
	Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( )	
	RECEIAL	
	7 1996	
	Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) RECEIVED  SEP 23 1996	

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 6-25-96

Page 13 of 16

Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources

#### **Facility Information**

Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Type of Machine	ID	Date Machine Initially Purchased	Date Control Device Installed	ID	Date Machine Initially Purchased	Date Control Device Installed	ID	Date Machine Initially Purchased	Date Control Device Installed
Example	#1	03-OCT-93	12-NOV-93	#2	08-DEC-91		#3	02-MAR-92	02-MAR-9
Dry-to-Dry Unit				1.11:		3 4 4 4	11.4	· Age a transfer	-14/9/13/14
(I) w/ ref. condenser		7/96							
(2) w/ carbon adsorber									
(3) w/ no controls									
Washer Unit			e garanta da				1.1	Marine ()	in a section
(4) w/ ref. condenser									
(5) w/ carbon adsorber									
(6) w/ no controls						*			
Dryer Unit	2.0			egist.,	Tomprettek i	vi stj. Sec	T. A.		reteller i
(7) w/ ref. condenser									
(8) w/ carbon adsorber									
(9) w/ no controls									
Reclaimer Unit		uprositi ng nesik		i jii	A STATE OF THE STA				t Police
(10) w/ ref. condenser									
(11) w/carbon adsorber									
(12) w/ no controls									
(b) Control devices are  (c) No control devices  2.(a) What was the total of the control devices  (b) If less than 12 mont Check why it is less	are requanting gallo	equired to be ity of perchlo ons ow many? [_	installed [	perc)	purchased in				
What is the facility's so (Indicate with an "X".  Existing small ar  Existing large are	Selec ea so	t one classifi	cation only.) Ne	w sm	nall area sour	rce [	3) of	Part II?	
Existing large are	ea soi	ırce []	Ne	w lai	rge area sour	ce [	]		

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 6-25-96

What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of (Indicate with an "X".)	f Part II of this notification form?					
Existing large area source  Carbon adsorber Refrigerated condenser						
New small area source Refrigerated condenser []						
New large area source Refrigerated condenser []						
5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating ur exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:						
All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298 boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.						
All steam and hot water generating units exempt  No such units on-site						
Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Info	rmation					
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the re	quirements of this general permit:					
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases						
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair						
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring						
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring						
(e) Instrument calibration						
(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan						

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 6-25-96

#### Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

	I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)
	No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in this notification form.
	Responsible Official Certification
this notif	dersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part II of this form, of the facility addressed in ication. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the ts made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
	with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.
comply v	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 6-25-96

	Walden Woods Dry Cleaners	s 37°
	(6.13) (6.29d title - Owner (from 1	41910
1.	P.14 V(a) add date control device	g
3.	Installed V. (g) mark out "V" and initi	ial
4.	3. Should be new small area	· ·
5.	\$5.15 (4) should be new small area source Wrefrig. con.	33605
	source "si initial, and place "V"	78
<b>6</b> .	et new small area source "retrigerated container	
7.	500 of 1997	
8.	AIF	de: 33609
:		
	Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):	
10.	WAZEM BEYDOUN Facility Contact Address:	OW Ver 23 17
	Street Address: City: 10 HenDenSon LLVD .Hills. + Jumps. Fl Zip (	Code: 33609

SEP 2 5 1996

Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 6-25-96

Telephone:

40660

Fax: (

## Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

37

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

SEYDOUN

NAZEM

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 6-25-96

41910

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):
Walden Woods Dry Ocaners
3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:
FLD 981 931 918
4. Facility Location:
Street Address: 3710 Henderson Blud City: Tampa County: Hillshorous! Zip Code: 33609
City: Tampa County: Hillsborous Lip Code: 3360)
5. Facility Identification Number (DEP Use):
0511098
Responsible Official
6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:
NAZEM SEYDOUN OWNER
7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm: Street Address: 37/0 Herr Dearson & IVD-
City: / Zip Code: $\sqrt{7}$
Organization/Firm: Street Address: 37/0 Henderson & LVD- City: fanns   County: Zip Code: 33609
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number: Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -
receptione.
To the Control of the
Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)
9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):  Nazem Bey Doun  10. Facility Contact Address:
Nazem Bey Doun  10. Facility Contact Address:
C'i Talanti i Talanti Talanti i Talanti i Talanti i Talanti i Talanti i Talanti i Tala
Street Address:
City:  3710 Henderson Blvd Hills. Tampa Fl 33609  11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: (813)354 - 0660 Fax: ( ) = CEIVED
RECEIVE
SEP 2 5 1996
SEP 2.5
Bureau of Air Monitoring
Bureau of All Mobile Sources

Page 13 of 16

## Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Type of Machine	ID	Date Machine Initially Purchased	Date Control Device Installed	ID	Date Machine Initially Purchased	Date Control Device Installed	ID	Date Machine Initially Purchased	Date Control Device Installed
Example	#1	03-OCT-93	12-NOV-93	#2	08-DEC-91	,	#3	02-MAR-92	02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit		- 1 to	1						
(1) w/ ref. condenser		7/96	7/96						
(2) w/ carbon adsorber									
(3) w/ no controls									
Washer Unit		72.24	, et s						
(4) w/ ref. condenser									
(5) w/ carbon adsorber									
(6) w/ no controls					•				<u> </u>
Dryer Unit		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ı	<del>,</del>	- T		·	
(7) w/ ref. condenser							1		
(8) w/ carbon adsorber	_								
(9) w/ no controls								<u> </u>	
Reclaimer Unit		** .			1				1
(10) w/ ref. condenser									
(11) w/carbon adsorber	_					-	4-		
(12) w/ no controls					<u> </u>			<u> </u>	
(b) Control devices are  (c) No control devices  2.(a) What was the total of the control of the control devices  (b) If less than 12 mont Check why it is less	are ro quant gallo	equired to be ity of perchl ons ow many? [	e installed [	perc)					
3. What is the facility's son (Indicate with an "X". : Existing small are	Selec	t one classif	ication only.)	<b>,</b>	nitions foun	,	(3) of	Part II?	
Existing large are			<b>S</b>		rge area sou	<del></del>			

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 6-25-96

Page 14 of 16

4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to (Indicate with an "X".)	section (5) of Part II of this notification form?					
Existing large area source Carbon adsorber Refrigera	ited condenser					
New small area source Refrigerated condenser						
New large area source Refrigerated condenser						
į.	·					
	,					
5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:						
All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298 boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.						
All steam and hot water generating units exempt  No such units on-site						
Equipment Monitoring and Recor	dkeeping Information					
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accorda	nce with the requirements of this general permit:					
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases						
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair						
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring						
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring						
(e) Instrument calibration						
(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan						
•	•					

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 6-25-96

## Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

	I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)
	No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in this notification form.
	Responsible Official Certification
I, the und	dersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part II of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notif statemen maintain comply w	dersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part II of this form, of the facility addressed in ication. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the state in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.  Imptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.
this notif statemen maintain comply w	ication. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the state of this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.  Impuly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 6-25-96

Page 16 of 16

#### **COMMISSION**

DOTTIE BERGER JOE CHILLURA CHRIS HART JIM NORMAN JAN PLATT THOMAS SCOTT **ED TURANCHIK** 

#### EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

ROGER P. STEWART



ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES, LEGAL & WATER MANAGEMENT DIVISION 1900 - 9TH AVENUE TAMPA, FLORIDA 33605 TELEPHONE (813) 272-5960 FAX (813) 272-5157

AIR MANAGEMENT DIVISION TELEPHONE (813) 272-5530

WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION TELEPHONE (813) 272-5788

WETLANDS MANAGEMENT DIVISION TELEPHONE (813) 272-7104

August 4, 1997

Mr. Nazem Beydoun Walden Woods Dry Cleaners 3710 Henderson Blvd Tampa, Fl 33609

Subject:

Corrections to Air General Permit Application

Reference: Air General Permit 0571098

Dear Mr. Beydoun,

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection had requested some corrections be made to your air general permit application earlier this year. Some of these corrections were completed satisfactorily, however one of the identified corrections was not made, and another one was made incorrectly.

These corrections (indicated by orange dots on the attached copy) are required to be completed by you, as the indicated "Responsible Official", making sure you also sign and date the final page again, and mail to the following address:

General Permits Section Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources, MS 5510 Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Fl 32399-2400

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me at (813) 272-5530.

Sincerely,

James O. Holton, PE

Air Toxics Engineer

M218. 25 (9)

# TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION:	ANNUAL 🔀	СОМ	PLAINT/DISCOVERY	RE-INSPECTION
TIME IN: 1300	TIME OUT: \	400	AIRS ID#: 10	571098
TYPE OF FACILITY: PG	20 DRY CLE	ANG	RS	
FACILITY NAME: WA	20EN WOODS	Dz.	1 CLEANERS	DATE: 12-11-97
FACILITY LOCATION:	5710 HENDER	<u>'s N</u>	BUD	
	TAMPA Fr			
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:	NAZEM BEY	DOUR	PHONE NUMBER	R: 813-354-0660
	he compliance requiremenule 62-213.300, Florida Ac		ated during this inspection, the stative Code (F.A.C.).	facility is found to be in
Based on the results of the discrepancies were noted	<del>-</del>	ts evalua	ted during this inspection, the	following compliance
COMPLIANCE REQU	TREMENT/PROBLE	EM	FOLLOW-UP ACT	TION REQUIRED
-			141	
				·
				<del>-</del> .
			•	
			·	
COMMENTS:				
				NA
The Annual Compliance Certifica	ation form has been proper	rly certifi	ied and submitted to the inspect	tor. YES NO
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION	٧:	/(	oroximate)	
	150	( <b>API</b>	SHELTON	
INSPECTION CONDUCTED I	X: CVE		ase Print)	
INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE:	1 ( Jun		•	R:813-272-5530

Page of

Revised 10/96

## RECEIVEDORY ČLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM Bureau of Air Monitoring AIRS ID#0571098 NAZEM BEYDOUN Ridge Services Inc. NAZEM REYDOUN 3710 HENDERSON BLVD

TAMPA FL 33609

Do NOT Remove Label

Annual Reporting Period:	19	_ то	19
Based on each term or condition of the Title V gene 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.),	-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
If NO, complete the following:			
#1. Term or condition of the general permit that ha	as not been in continuou	is compliance during the re	porting period stated above:
Exact period of non-compliance: from		to	
Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:		•	<u> </u>
Method used to demonstrate compliance:			<u> </u>
#2. Term or condition of the general permit that ha	ıs not been in continuou	is compliance during the rep	porting period stated above:
Exact period of non-compliance: from		to	
Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:		· .	·
Method used to demonstrate compliance:			
As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on in notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry fa  RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: David L  Name (Plea	my annual consumption ocilities or 1,800 gallons p	of perchloroethylene solvent,	based upon purchase receipts,

<sup>\*</sup>This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

## PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

# TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION:	ANNUAL RE-INSPECTION	Ø □	COMPLAINT/DISCO	VERY 🗆
AIRS ID#: 57 1098 DA	,			OUT: 1400
FACILITY LOCATION:	3710 HEND	)Cesur	~ BLVD	
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : _		5700VA	PHONE: 813-	
CONTACT NAME: NAT				
PART I: NOTIFICATION				
(check appropriate box)			<u> </u>	
New facility notified DARM 30	) days prior to startup		$\Delta$	
2. Facility failed to notify DARM				
			<u> </u>	
PART II: CLASSIFICATION				
Facility indicated on notification (check appropriate box)	form that it is:		☐ No notification form ☐ Drop store/out of but	
Facility indicated on notification	□ 2. N dry- trans both	to-dry only, sfer only, x types, x <	Drop store/out of but area source x < 140 gal/yr < 200 gal/yr	
Facility indicated on notification (check appropriate box)  A.  1. Existing small area source dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr	2. N dry- trans both (con  4. N 0 gal/yr dry- gal/yr trans /yr both	to-dry only, sfer only, x a types, x < a structed on New large a to-dry only, sfer only, 20 a types, 140	Drop store/out of but  area source  x < 140 gal/yr < 200 gal/yr 140 gal/yr or after 12/9/91)	siness/petroleum
Facility indicated on notification (check appropriate box)  A.  1. Existing small area source dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr (constructed before 12/9/91)  3. Existing large area source dry-to-dry only, 140 \le x \le 2,100 gal/yr transfer only, 200 \le x \le 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 \le x \le 1,800 gal/yr gal/yr (constructed before 12/9/91)	2. N dry- trans both (con  4. N 0 gal/yr gal/yr trans /yr both	to-dry only, sfer only, x a types, x < a structed on New large a to-dry only, sfer only, 20 a types, 140	Drop store/out of but area source x < 140  gal/yr < 200  gal/yr 140  gal/yr or after $12/9/91$ ) area source $140 \le x \le 2,100 \text{ gal/yr}$ $00 \le x \le 1,800 \text{ gal/yr}$ $\le x \le 1,800 \text{ gal/yr}$	siness/petroleum
Facility indicated on notification (check appropriate box)  A.  1. Existing small area source dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr (constructed before 12/9/91)  3. Existing large area source dry-to-dry only, 140 ≤ x ≤ 2,100 transfer only, 200 ≤ x ≤ 1,800 gal (constructed before 12/9/91)  5. This is a correct facility class  If no, please check the appropriate box is a confect that appropriate box is a confect facility of facility of facility of facility of facility of the constructed before 12/9/91.	dry- trans both (con  0 gal/yr dry- gal/yr trans /yr both (con  sification Y  propriate classification: qualified for a general p	to-dry only, sfer only, x a types, x < a structed on New large a to-dry only, sfer only, 20 a types, 140 astructed on   \[ \text{\text{\$	□ Drop store/out of but area source x < 140  gal/yr < 200  gal/yr 140  gal/yr or after $12/9/91$ ) area source $140 \le x \le 2,100 \text{ gal/yr}$ $140 \le x \le 1,800 \text{ gal/yr}$ $140 \le x \le 1,800 \text{ gal/yr}$ or after $12/9/91$ ) □ Can not determine	siness/petroleum

## PART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility: (check appropriate boxes) SY ON ON/A 1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? MY ON ON/A 2. Examining the containers for leakage? 3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? 4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at least 24 hours prior to disposal? XIY ON ON/A 5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber beds according to the manufacturer's specifications? A/MA NO YO PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS In Part II-A: If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V. If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser (complete A below). If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been installed prior to September 22, 1993 If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser (complete A and B below). A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources: (check appropriate boxes) 1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? MD YES SAY ON ON/A 2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? 3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the XIY ON ON/A condenser upon opening the door? 4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? KXY DN 5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the MY ON ON/A condenser exceeded 45°F? 6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

В.	Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:	-	
1.	Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?	OY ON	
2.	Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser inlet and outlet weekly?	□Y □N	□N/A
	Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?	□Y □N	□N/A
3.	Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,		
	if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?	OY ON	□N/A
	Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?	□Y □N	□N/A
4.	Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction, or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,		
	or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?	□Y □N	□N/A
5.	Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual condenser coils?	NO YO	□N/A
6.	Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?	OY ON	□N/A

PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS	
Has the responsible official: (check appropriate boxes)	
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased?	XX □N
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?	YOY ON
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:	'
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;	OY ON XIN/A
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?	□Y □N <b>&gt;2</b> N/A
4. Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments)	A/MEQ NO YO
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?	DA DN 2810/V
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?	DA ON
7. Maintained deviation reports?	□Y □N ÞÆN/A
Problem corrected?	אואלא אם צם
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?	OY ON DW/A

PART	PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS							
1. Does	the responsible official conduct a	weekl	y (for	small sources, b	oi-weekly) leak detection a	nd rep	air	
inspe	ection?					X	1	ПN
2. Has	the facility maintained a leak log?					X	_	DИ
3. Does	the responsible official check the f	ollow	ing a	reas for leaks?				
	Hose connections, fittings, couplings, and valves	XY	ПN	□N/A	Muck cookers	XIY	ПN	□N/A
	Door gaskets and seating	<b>Z</b> Ý	ПN	□N/A	Stills	ØΥ	ПN	□N/A
	Filter gaskets and seating	XX	ПN	□N/A	Exhaust dampers	ЯY	ПN	□N/A
	Pumps	ΣĮΥ	ΩN	□N/A	Diverter valves	<b>2</b> Y	ΠN	□N/A
	Solvent tanks and containers	<b>Z</b> Y	ΩИ	□N/A	Cartridge filter housings	<b>X</b> Y	ПN	□N/A
	Water separators	ÞΥ	ПΝ	□N/A				
4. Whic	th method of detection is used by th	e resp	onsit	ole official?				
	Visual examination (condensed so	lvent	on ex	terior surfaces)	•	X		
	Physical detection (airflow felt three	ough (	gaskc	ts)		ΈQ.		
	Odor (noticeable perc odor)					X 92 0 0 0		
	Use of direct-reading instrumentat	on (F	TD/P	ID/calorimetric	tubes)	۵		
	Halogen leak detector							
	If using direct-reading instru	ment	ation	, is the equipme	ent:	<b>/W</b>	Ά	
	a. Capable of detecting po	erc va	por c	oncentrations in	a range of 0-500 ppm?	ΩY	ΩИ	
	b. Calibrated against a sta (PID/FID only)?	andar	d gas	prior to and afte	er each use	٠QY	ПN	
	c. Inspected for leaks and	obvi	ous si	gns of wear on a	a weekly basis?	ΠY	ΠN	
	d. Kept in a clean and sec	cure a	rea w	hen not in use?		ΩY	ПN	
	e. Verified for accuracy b	y use	of du	plicate samples	(calorimetric only)?	ПY	ΩN	
	LERCY SHELTO,	١			12-11-9	7		
	Inspector's Name (Please Print			<del></del>	Date of Inspe	_ <u>-</u>		
	Anspector's Name (Flease France)	,			Date of Mope	04011		
	1 Str				14	2		
	Inspector's Signature			_	Approximate Date of 1	Vext I	nspec	tion

#### ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION:

CONFIRMED MACHINE: RENZACCI PATRICT 480 SERIAL # 14866 48# CAPALITY

MARTINE WAS NOT OPERATING.
TEMP GUART INSTALLED.
ALL RECORD KEFPING UP TO DATE.
NO LEAKS IN PAST YEAR.
PERC STORED & SCALED PROPERLY.
CLEAN PACILITY, CLEAN MACHINE.

# TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL X	COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY RE-INSPECTION
TIME IN: $9 = 600$ TIME OUT:	
TYPE OF FACILITY: PERC DRY CLE	EANER
FACILITY NAME: WALDEN WOODS	S DRY CLEANERS DATE: 1/12/99
FACILITY LOCATION: 3710 HENDERS	SON BLVD
TAMPA, FL	33609
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: NAZEM BEYDO	PHONE NUMBER: (813) 354-0660
Based on the results of the compliance requirem compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida	nents evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in Administrative Code (F.A.C.).
Based on the results of the compliance requirem discrepancies were noted:	nents evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROB	FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
	·
·	
-	
-	
-	
	FEB Read of All & Mobile
COMMENTS:	
FACILITY CL	-0500 ON 6/12/988
The Annual Compliance Certification form has been pro-	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION:	N/A
	(Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY:	ROGER ZHU
INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Royer	(Please Print)  PHONE NUMBER: (813) 272-5530
	Page of Revised 10/96

## PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

# TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION:	ANNUAL RE-INSPECTION	<b>⋈</b>	COMPLAINT/DI	SCOVERY	
AIRS ID#: 57/098  FACILITY NAME:  FACILITY LOCATION:	NALDEN WOO 3710 HENDE TAMPA, FL	05 DR NSON 3360	BLVD	R5	· · · · · ·
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL CONTACT NAME:	SAME		_ PHONE: <u></u>	)354 - C SAME	0660
PART I: NOTIFICATION					
(check appropriate box)  1. New facility notified DAR  2. Facility failed to notify DA  PART II: CLASSIFICATION	ARM to use general permit				0
□ ☐ fac	al/yr dr yr tra bo 1)  urce 4. 2,100 gal/yr dr 800 gal/yr tra 0 gal/yr bo 1) (c) classification che appropriate classification the appropriate classification chility qualified for a general	nnsfer only, your types, x < onstructed on New large y-to-dry only ansfer only, 2 oth types, 140 onstructed of Y \bigcup N \bigcup ns.	x, $x < 140$ gal/yr $x < 200$ gal/y $x < 200$ gal/y $x < 200$ gal/yr	of business/pet  Bureau of Air Monitoring  I/yr  ine sove ermut	RECEIVED

PART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS	
Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility: (check appropriate boxes)	7
1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers?	אורם אם עם //A
2. Examining the containers for leakage?	OY ON ON/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?	OY ON
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at least 24 hours prior to disposal?	OY ON ON/A
Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber beds according to the manufacturer's specifications?	OY ON ON/A
PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS	
In Part II-A:	
If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part	v.
If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a ref (complete A below).	rigerated condenser
. If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with eithe condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber m installed prior to September 22, 1993	
If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a ref (complete A and B below).	rigerated condenser
A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources: (check appropriate boxes)	
1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls?	OY ON
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?	□Y □N □N/A
3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the condenser upon opening the door?	OY ON ON/A
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis?	OY ON
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the condenser exceeded 45°F?	□Y □N □N/A
6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?	OY ON

В.	Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:			
1.	Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?	ΩY	ИП	
2.	Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser inlet and outlet weekly?	Y	□N	□N/A
	Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?	ΠY	ПN	□N/A
3.	Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber, if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?	ΟY	ПN	□N/A
	Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?	ПY	□N	□N/A
4.	Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction, or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction, or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?	ПΥ	□N	□N/A
5.	Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual condenser coils?	□Y	□N	□N/A
6.	Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (1! used) at all times?	ΠY	□N	□N/A
PA	ART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS			
	as the responsible official: heck appropriate boxes)			
1.	Maintained receipts for perc purchased?	ΠY	ΠN	
2.	Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?	ΠY	ΩN	
3.	Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:			
	a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;	DΥ	$\Box$ N	□N/A
	b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?	ΟY	□N	□N/A
4.				□N/A □N/A
	and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?	ΩY	ΠN	
5.	and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?  Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments)	ΩΥ	ΠN	□N/A
5. 6.	and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?  Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments)  Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?	□Y □Y □Y	□N □N	□N/A

□Y □N □N/A

8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

PA	PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS							
1.	Does the responsible official conduct a	weekly (for	small sources, b	oi-weckly) leak detection ar	nd repair			
	inspection?				DY ØN			
2.	Has the facility maintained a leak log?				DY DN			
3.	Does the responsible official check the	following ar	eas for leaks?	,	/			
	Hose connections, fittings, couplings, and valves	OY ON	□N/A	Muck cookers	OY ON ON/A			
	Door gaskets and seating	OY ON	□N/A	Stills	OY ON ON/A			
	Filter gaskets and seating	OY ON	□N/A	Exhaust dampers	OY ON ON/A			
	• Pumps	OY ON	□N/A	Diverter valves	DY ON ON/A			
	Solvent tanks and containers	□Y □N	□N/A	Cartridge filter housings	OY ON ON/A			
	Water separators	OY ON	DNIA					
4.	Which method of detection is used by t	he responsit	ole official?					
	Visual examination (condensed s	olvent on ex	terior surfaces)		<u> </u>			
	Physical detection (airflow felt th	rough gaske	ts)					
	Odor (noticeable perc odor)		. nº		0			
	Use of direct-reading instruments	ation (FID/P	ID/calorimetric	tubes)				
	Halogen leak detector							
	If using direct-reading instr	umentation	, is the equipm	ent:	□N/A			
	a. Capable of detecting	perc va <b>por</b> c	oncentrations is	n a range of 0-500 ppm?	OY ON			
	b. Calibrated against a s (PID/FID only)?	standard gas	prior to and aft	ter each use	OY ON			
	e. Inspected for leaks ar	nd obvi <b>ous s</b> i	igns of wear on	a weekly basis?	DY DN			
	d. Kept in a clean and s		-	-	OY ON			
	e. Verified for accuracy				OY ON			
		•		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
	ROGER ZHU 1/12/99							
_	Inspector's Name (Please Pri	•		Date of Inspe				
	Anapotor s rame (reaser in	,		Date of Hispe	A			
	Loger M	n_		$\sim$ /	A			
_	Inspector's Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection							

		INSPECTION R					
	ONMENTAL PROT		MISSION OF HILL				
FACILITY: Walden V				PAG		OF	1
FACILITY ADDRESS	: 3710 Henders	on Blvd			: (813) 3:	54-0660	
MAILING ADDRESS:	Same		CITY: Tampa	ı FL	A ZIP:	33609	
INSPECTION DATE: Jan 12, 1999	TIME IN: 9:00	TIME OUT: 10:30	INSPECTION non-C			STATU	S:
NEDS NUMBER:	571098						
OURCE DESCRIPTION	ON: Perc Dry	Cleaner					
CONTACT(S): Na	zem Beydoun						
It was found on toda notice appeared on the vacant inside.							
					•		
				,			
					Ç	Ď	70
					& Mobile Sources	FEB	RECEIVE
		•			& Mobile Sources		( )
					Sou	1 2 1999	
					rces	99	
					ing		O
NSPECTED BY:	Roger Zhu				DATE:	Jan 12,	1999

## Z 333 612 963

# US Postal Service Receipt for Certified Mail No Incure Coverse Provided AIRS ID 0571098

NAZEM BEYDOUN NAZEM BEYDOUN 3710 HENDERSON BLVD TAMPA FL 33609

	Postage	\$
	Certified Fee	
1	Special Delivery Fee	
	Restricted Delivery Fee	
PS Form <b>3800</b> , April 1995	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered	
April	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, & Addressee's Address	
Š.	TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$
E	Postmark or Date	
F <sub>0</sub>		
ဇ္ဇ		

N ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?	SENDER:  Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.  Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.  Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that card to you.  Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if spermit.  Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the ar  The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered delivered.  3. Article Addressed to:  AIRS ID 0571098  NAZEM BEYDOUN  NAZEM BEYDOUN  3710 HENDERSON BLVD  TAMPA-FL 33609	4a. Article N  4a. Article N  4b. Service  Registere  Express  Return Re  7. Date of D	1.  Addressee's Address 2.  Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee.    Immber   Saca Saca Saca Saca Saca Saca Saca Sa
your RETURN	5. Received By: (Print Name)  6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)  XA - Call Mark (C2	8. Addresse and fee is	e's Address (Only if requested paid)
<u> </u>	PS Form <b>3811</b> , December 1994		Domestic Return Receipt

Dlease Change Ownership Nazen Beydown to Sunset	
Sunset Ridge Service	, sage services of the
DRY CLEANING	
(813) 354-0660 Warren Smith Dave Young Res. (941) 792-7635 Res. (941) 722-3795	

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.  ■ Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.  ■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.  1. Article Addressed to:  10 AIRS ID # 0571079001AG HENRY MCNATT JR MCNATT JR MCNATT JR MCNATT'S CLEANERS #1 14946 N FLORIDA AVE TAMPA FL 33613	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly)  B. Date of Delivery  C. Signature  Agent  Addressee  D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes  If YES, enter delivery address below:
	3. Service Type  ☐ Certified Mail ☐ Express Mail ☐ Registered ☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise ☐ Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D.
	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)
2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 7000 0520 0020 9372	9903
PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Rei	turn Receipt 102595-99-M-1789

		(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)		
}	2 t t t			
	Postage \$ Certified Fee Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees  \$			
<ul> <li>Complete items item 4 if Restricte</li> <li>Print your name as so that we can reach this card to or on the front if</li> <li>Article Addressed to NAZEM BEYDO</li> </ul>	JIRS ID # 0571098001AG	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly)  C. Signature  Agent  Addressee  D. Is delivery address different from item 1?		
WALDEN WOODS DRY CLEANERS 3648 S WEST SHORE BLVD TAMPA FL 33629		3. Service Type  Certified Mail		
2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 7000 0520 0020 9372 9842				

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-99-M-;

U.S. Postal Service

PS Form 3811, July 1999

#### THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING

259053 V

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label. RECEIVED MAIL ROOM

JAN 27 97

**TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: \$50.00** 

Do NOT Remove Label

AIRS ID# 0571098

WALDEN WOODS DRY CLEANER NAZEM BEYDOUN 3710 HENDERSON BLVD TAMPA FL 33609 FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY

Org.: 37550101000 EO: B1

Fund: 20-2-035001 Obj.: 002273



# Department of Environmental Protection



Lawton Chiles Governor Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

TO: Holder of Title V Air General Permit

Our records indicate that, as the owner or operator of an eligible facility, you have claimed entitlement to the use of a Title V Air General Permit under Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

For your facility to maintain its eligibility for the Title V Air General Permit, Rule 62-213.300(3)(b), F.A.C. states "...the owner or operator of the facility must, upon written notice from the Department, submit payment of an annual operation fee in the amount of \$50.00. This fee is due and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year for which the facility is in operation and subject to the requirements of this rule and the general permit." This invoice constitutes the Department's written notice, as required under the general permit rule.

Please make your check or money order payable to the Department of Environmental Protection and staple it to the detachable portion of this invoice below. To maintain your facility's eligibility for the general permit, the fee must be received by the Department not later than March 1. Your check and the detachable portion of this invoice below should be mailed to:

Title V Air General Permits
Receipts
Post Office Box 3070
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400



THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING 303045

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

# **TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: \$50.00**

Do NOT Remove Label

Sunset Riolge Seven CPS for

3710 HENDERSON BLVD

TAMPA FL 33609

FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY

Org.: 37550101000 EO: B1

Fund: 20-2-035001 Obj.: 002273